# CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

Summary of Board Actions and Proceedings at the June 10, 2009 Board Meeting

#### **MINUTES**

Minutes of May 13, 2009 Board Meeting.

### **CONSENT ITEMS**

Master Reclamation Permit, Western Municipal Water District, Murrieta Division, Riverside County (Tentative Order No. R9-2009-0051) (Fisayo Osibodu)

#### **NON-CONSENT ITEMS**

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Reissuance: City of San Diego E.W. Blom Point Loma Metropolitan Wastewater Treatment Plant discharge to the Pacific Ocean through the Point Loma Ocean Outfall. The tentative NPDES permit and waste discharge requirements are based on a variance from federal secondary treatment standards at Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 133 (40 CFR 30), as provided for improved discharges under Clean Water Act section 301(h) and 40 CFR 125, Subpart G. The comment period on the tentative permit/order closed on January 28, 2009. The Regional Board will only accept written and oral comments on staff's proposed revisions to the tentative permit/order. Any such written comments must be submitted by June 3, 2009 at 5:00 p.m. (Tentative Order No. R9-2009-0001) (Melissa Valdovinos)

NPDES Permit Reissuance: Waste Discharge Requirements for BAE Systems San Diego Ship Repair Inc. (formerly named Southwest Marine, Inc.), Discharge to San Diego Bay (Tentative Order No. R9-2009-0080, NPDES Permit No. CA0109151) (Vicente Rodriguez)

NPDES Permit Reissuance: Waste Discharge Requirements for U.S. Navy at Naval Base Coronado, Discharge to San Diego Bay and the Pacific Ocean (Tentative Order No. R9-2009-0081, NPDES Permit No. CA0109185) (Vicente Rodriguez)

#### **REGIONAL BOARD ACTIONS**

Approved minutes.

Approved Order No. R9-2009-0051 with errata.

Approved Order No. R9-2009-0001 with errata.

Approved Order No. R9-2009-0080 with errata.

Approved Order No. R9-2009-0081 with errata.

Summary of Regional Board Actions

## **POSTPONED ITEM**

CONSIDERATION OF SETTLEMENT: Ametek Inc. - Administrative Assessment of Civil Liability against Ametek Inc. (former Ametek/Ketema Aerospace Manufacturing Facility) for violation of Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R9-2002-0201. The Regional Board will consider adoption of an Order Assessing Administrative Civil Liability in accordance with the terms of a settlement agreement between the Regional Board Prosecution Team and Ametek, Inc. The Order would resolve violations alleged in Complaint No. R9- 2009-0024. The settlement includes: (1) payment of \$600,000 to the Regional Board for reimbursement of staff costs and to the State Water Resources Control Board Cleanup and Abatement Account; and (2) suspension of the remaining civil liabilities pending Ametek, Inc.'s completion of specified actions set forth in an agreed upon Cleanup and Abatement Order to the satisfaction of the Regional Board. If the Regional Board rejects the settlement, the matter will be rescheduled to a future public hearing at which time the Regional Board will consider assessment of civil liability. (Tentative Order No. R9-2009-0091) (Laurie Walsh)

#### **REGIONAL BOARD ACTIONS**

Postponed to a future meeting.